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REQUEST 
 
The current request is for Variances, Design, and Site Plan approval for a 24 unit residential development 
(Duval Landings). The development will consist of two three-story buildings (approximately 40 feet in 
height). Each building is comprised of 12 units; each unit is approximately 930 square feet. As 
encouraged by the anticipated State Road 7 rezoning, the buildings front the street and are oriented to 
provide direct pedestrian access and give definition to the urban form. The design is traditional with 
Florida Vernacular elements, consisting of simple lines throughout the building while the balconies 
propose a series of contrasting volumes, creating dynamic and visually appealing façades. The neutral 
paint palette and varying materials, such as smooth and scored stucco, stone accent wall finish, and 
aluminum railings are used to further emphasize the geometric language. The landscape plan 
incorporates an array of native trees, palms, and shrubs while improving the streetscape along Duval 
Street. In addition, most of the parking is oriented towards the rear and is screened from view. 
 
Associated with the request are two Variances. The first is to reduce the required 40 percent landscape 
open space to allow 25 percent; this creates a more urban design and is a model of the proposed future 
regulations. The second variance is to reduce the required parking lot setback from ten feet to five feet. 
Providing a more urban design; as the parking is primarily oriented towards the rear of the property, this 
Variance is not impactful to the site. In addition, a two foot car overhang is included in the landscape 
area, although not counted towards the setback calculation but it adds to a larger visual buffer. 
 
As the site consists of multiple lots, Staff recommends a Unity of Title or Unity of Control, in a form 
acceptable to the City Attorney, be submitted prior to the issuance of permits and recorded in the 
Broward County Public Records, by the City of Hollywood, prior to the issuance of Certificate of 
Occupancy (C/O) or Certificate of Completion (C/C). 
 
State Road 7 is a major transportation corridor and one of regional significance. It has long been the 
City’s intent to shape this area into one which supports multiple modes of transportation while also 
creating a hub for redevelopment and economic vitality for the western portion of Hollywood. Staff 
supports the Applicant’s request as it is a much needed improvement for the overall site and for State 
Road 7.  

SITE INFORMATION 
 
Owner/Applicant:  150 N. State Road 7, LLC. 
Address/Location: 6032 Duval Street; Generally located on lots 18-26, south of Duval Street 

and west of State Road 7. 
Gross Area of Property: 78,710 sq. ft. (1.806 acres) 
Net Area of Property: 60,289 sq. ft. (1.384 acres) 
Land Use: Transit Oriented Corridor 
Zoning:   SR7 CCD-LHC, C-4, RM-18 
Existing Use of Land:  Vacant, At-Grade Parking, and Commercial use 
 
ADJACENT LAND USE 
 
North: Transit Oriented Corridor 
South: Transit Oriented Corridor  
East: Transit Oriented Corridor  
West: Transit Oriented Corridor 
 
ADJACENT ZONING 
 
North: SR7 CCD-LHC, C-4 
South: SR7 CCD-LHC, C-4 
East: SR7 CCD-LHC, C-4 
West: RM-18 
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CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
Located within the Transit Oriented Corridor, the project site on all sides is surrounded by commercial 
uses, and multi-family dwellings. The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land 
uses that will enhance and improve the residential, business, resort, and natural communities while 
allowing land owners to maximize the use of their property. Redevelopment of this site will increase the 
availability of residential uses and expand the mixture of uses in the area; serving the adjacent 
community as well as the region.  
 
Policy 2.2.11: Promote the development of US 441/SR 7 as a major transit corridor. 
 
Policy 3.1.1: Continue to prioritize US 441/SR 7 Corridor for redevelopment opportunities and work 
with the Florida Department of Transportation and other applicable agencies on design of the highway, 
and create innovative zoning to implement future plans. 
 
Policy 3.1.4: Promote land assembly along the US 441/SR 7 Corridor to create larger development 
parcels for economic sustainability to offset the physical and economic loss from Florida Department of 
Transportation right-of-way acquisition. 
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN 
 
The subject property is located in Sub-Area 1, the US 441/SR 7 Corridor, geographically defined by 56th 
Avenue to the east (including that portion of Washington Park that extends to 52nd Avenue), the Dania 
Cut-Off Canal to the north, Florida’s Turnpike to the west and Pembroke Road to the south. The area 
includes the residential neighborhoods of Beverly Park, Lawn Acres and Washington Park as well as the 
undefined residential areas east and west of US 441/SR 7 north of Hollywood Boulevard.  
 
The City of Hollywood recognizes State Road 7 as a major transportation corridor and one which is 
crucial to the success of the western portion of the City. Being established as the first sub-area in the 
Plan, it is clear the City and its residents are committed to the revitalization of this corridor.  
 
The following City-Wide Master Plan Policies are applicable to this project: 
 
Guiding Principle: Promote the highest and best use of land in each sector of the City without 
compromising the goals of the surrounding community. 
 
Policy 1.1: Place a priority on the US 441/SR 7 Corridor for redevelopment opportunities, influence 
FDOT on design of the highway, and create innovative zoning to implement future plans.  
 
Policy 1.27: Assist FDOT regarding the redesign of the US 441/SR 7 Corridor through the City of 
Hollywood to ensure that FDOT’s redesign plans complement and support the City’s plans as well as 
accommodate FDOT’s construction needs.  
 
Policy 1.47: Promote the development of US 441/SR 7 as a major transit corridor.  
 
APPLICABLE CRITERIA 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Variances as stated in the City of Hollywood Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations, Article 5.  
 
VARIANCE 1:  To reduce the required 40 percent landscape open space to allow 25 percent. 
 
CRITERIA 1: That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 

regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City. 
 



Page 4 of 7  

ANALYSIS:  Portions of the property are vacant and portions exist as an at-grade parking lot; 
the proposed development will enhance the property’s appearance and that of 
surrounding areas, as well as improve the community. The proposed Variance is 
to achieve an urban type of development in a form that will enhance the community 
while providing compliance to the State Road 7 rezoning recommendation. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 2: That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 

and would not be detrimental to the community. 
 
ANALYSIS: Development of the site as a multi-family property will bring the property closer in 

compatibility to the surrounding community while encouraging revitalization of the 
area. Although the 40 percent landscape open space is not met, the Applicant 
has worked with the City’s Landscape Architect and developed a landscape plan 
which incorporates an array of native trees, palms, and shrubs while improving 
the streetscape along Duval Street.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 3: That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
City. 

 
ANALYSIS: The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses 

enhancing and improving the residential, business, resort, and natural 
communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use of their property.  
Furthermore as stated previously, the intent of the TOC Land Use designation 
encourages redevelopment or development of significant areas. The major 
purposes of this designation are to facilitate multi-use and mixed-use 
development, encourage mass transit, reduce the need for automobile travel, 
provide incentive for quality development, and give definition to the urban form. 
 
Denser development such as the proposed project supports development within the 
State Road 7 districts and redevelopment of a major corridor. The proposed 
Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, Objectives, and Policies 
of the Comprehensive Plan and vision for the State Road 7 rezoning.  
 

FINDING:  Consistent.  
 
CRITERIA 4: That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. 
 
ANALYSIS: The Applicant is proposing a more urban type of development which necessitates 

the reduced setbacks, therefore reflecting a reduction in the permeable area. 
Redevelopment of this neighborhood into a more urban community supports the 
vision for the TOC Land Use designation as a mixed-use development, which 
encourages mass transit and reduces the need for automobile travel over time.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 5: That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 

minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law. 
 
FINDING:  Not applicable. 
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VARIANCE 2:  To reduce the required parking lot setback from ten feet to five feet. 
 
CRITERIA 1: That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 

regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City.  
 
ANALYSIS: The purpose of required setbacks is to provide landscaping and safe distances 

between adjacent structures and right-of-ways. Reducing the required parking lot 
setback provides a more urban design; as the parking is primarily oriented 
towards the rear of the property, this Variance is not impactful to the site. In 
addition, a two foot car overhang is included in the landscape area, although not 
counted towards the setback calculation but it adds to a larger visual buffer. The 
Applicant has worked with the City’s Landscape Architect to provide a generous 
buffer just south of the subject site which is the area most affected by this 
Variance.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent.  
 
CRITERIA 2: That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 

and would not be detrimental to the community. 
 
ANALYSIS: As mentioned most of the adjacent properties are of commercial use, the Applicant 

has worked with the City’s Landscape Architect to provide a generous buffer just 
south of the subject site which is the area most affected by this Variance. 
Development of the site as a multi-family property will bring the property closer in 
compatibility to the surrounding community while encouraging revitalization of the 
area. The site will adequately accommodate the structures and residents while 
serving as a model for denser development within the TOC. 

  
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 3: That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plan adopted by the 
City. 

 
ANALYSIS: The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses 

enhancing and improving the residential, business, resort, and natural 
communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use of their property.  
Furthermore as stated previously, the intent of the TOC Land Use designation 
encourages redevelopment or development of significant areas. The major 
purposes of this designation are to facilitate multi-use and mixed-use development, 
encourage mass transit, reduce the need for automobile travel, provide incentive for 
quality development, and give definition to the urban form. 

 
 The requested Variance will not diminish the intent of the Comprehensive Plan as it 

is accommodating improvements on an underdeveloped site and enhancing the 
neighborhood. Reducing the required parking lot setback provides a more urban 
design; as the parking is primarily oriented towards the rear of the property, this 
Variance is not impactful to the site. As such, the proposed Variance is consistent 
with and in furtherance of the Goals, Objective, and Policies of the Comprehensive 
Plan and vision for the TOC. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
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CRITERIA 4: That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. 
 
ANALYSIS: The Applicant is proposing a more urban type of development which necessitates 

the reduced parking lot setback requests. Redevelopment of this neighborhood 
into a more urban community supports the vision for the Transit Oriented 
Corridor Land Use designation as a mixed-use development, which encourages 
mass transit and reduces the need for automobile travel over time. Therefore the 
requested Variance is not economically based and better serves the intent of the 
applicable plans than the current use of the property, as well as serving as a model 
for other redevelopment within the area. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 5: That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 

minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law. 
 
FINDING: Not applicable. 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Design as stated in the City of Hollywood Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations, Article 5.  
 
CRITERIA 1: Architectural and Design components.  Architecture refers to the architectural elements 

of exterior building surfaces. Architectural details should be commensurate with the 
building mass. The use of traditional materials for new architectural details is 
recommended. Design of the building(s) shall consider aesthetics and functionality, 
including the relationship of the pedestrian with the built environment. 

 
ANALYSIS: The design is traditional with Florida Vernacular elements, consisting of simple lines 

throughout the building while the balconies propose a series of contrasting volumes, 
creating dynamic and visually appealing façades. The neutral paint palette and 
varying materials, such as smooth and scored stucco, stone accent wall finish, and 
aluminum railings are used to further emphasize the geometric language. In addition, 
parking is primarily oriented towards the rear and is screened from view. 
 

FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 2: Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and proposed 

construction, including how each building along the street relates to the whole and 
the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding neighborhood.  
Buildings should contain architectural details that are characteristic of the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

 
 
ANALYSIS: The Design Guidelines state new construction should differentiate itself from 

neighboring buildings in terms of architectural style while the scale, rhythm, height 
and setbacks as well as the location of windows, doors and balconies bear some 
relationship to neighboring buildings and maintain some resemblance of 
compatibility. 

 
The proposed development is compatible with the surrounding neighborhoods, 
specifically the other multi-family complexes which consist of two-, and three-story 
high buildings. As stated by the Applicant, “the surrounding buildings are a mixture of 
Florida Vernacular, Ranch, and Modern Architecture.” 
 

FINDING: Consistent. 
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CRITERIA 3: Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is 
consistent with the surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple 
composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height, lot 
coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. Architectural 
details include, but are not limited to, banding, molding, and fenestration. 

 
ANALYSIS: The development will consist of two three-story buildings (approximately 40 feet in 

height). Each building is comprised of 12 units; each unit is approximately 930 square 
feet. As encouraged by the anticipated State Road 7 rezoning, the buildings front the 
street and are oriented to provide direct pedestrian access and give definition to the 
urban form. Consistent in both scale and mass with the surrounding neighborhoods, 
the proposed development will further enhance the residential core along Duval 
Street and meet the overall vision for State Road 7. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 4: Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other compatible 

plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing buildings and paved 
areas. Existing mature trees and other significant plants on the site should be preserved. 

 
ANALYSIS: The landscape plan incorporates an array of native trees, palms, and shrubs while 

improving the streetscape along Duval Street. The Applicant has worked with the City 
in selecting appropriate landscaping material which meets the City of Hollywood’s 
landscaping requirements.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
SITE PLAN 
 
The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) found the proposed Site Plan compliant with all regulations as 
set forth in Article 6 of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations on December 27, 2016. Therefore, 
staff recommends approval, if Variances and Design are granted with the condition a Unity of Title 
or Unity of Control, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, be submitted prior to the issuance of 
permits and recorded in the Broward County Public Records, by the City of Hollywood, prior to 
the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) or Certificate of Completion (C/C). 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
ATTACHMENT A:  Application Package 
ATTACHMENT B:  Land Use and Zoning Map 
ATTACHMENT C: Correspondence 
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Tree # Type DBH Height Canopy

Disposition

1 Queen Palm 15'

2 20'

3 15'

4 15'

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

RelocateRemainRemove

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

Condition

Fair/Good

x

x

x

x

12" 20' 100 SF

8" 15' 450 SF

25'

12"

8"

8"

6"

12" 100 SF

100 SF

450 SF

450 SF

100 SF

100 SF

Sabal Palm

Sabal Palm

Live Oak

Washington Palm

Washington Palm

25'

12"
100 SF

12" 20' 100 SF

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

13

14

15

16

x

x

x

x

8" 20' 450 SF

6" 20' 450 SF

Washington Palm

Live Oak

Live Oak

Mahogany

15'

8"
450 SF

12" 25' 100 SF

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Ficus

Live Oak

Live Oak

Sabal Palm

17

18

19

x

x

x

8" 15' 450 SF

3" 10' 100 SF

Mahogany

Live Oak

Mahogany

20'

12"
450 SF

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Sabal Palm

Sabal Palm

12" 20'

12" 20'

12" 20'

100 SF

100 SF





















ATTACHMENT B 
Land Use and Zoning Map 
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 ATTACHMENT C 
Correspondence 






